You are required to send us for our review and written approval construction plans and 
specifications before you begin constructing the Bakery and all revised or “as built” plans and 
specifications during construction, and we reserve the right to charge you a fee of up to Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to review such plans and specifications.  You must use 
a designated architect and we may require you to use an approved or designated general contractor 

(in each case which may include or be limited to us and/or our affiliates) to design and construct

[...]

If this is your first The French Workshop Artisan Bakery, then in exchange for our 
providing you (or your managing owner), the employee you appoint to be the bakery manager (the 
“Bakery Manager”) and one additional employee you select initial training, you agree to pay us a 
nonrecurring and nonrefundable on-site support fee of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) (the 
“On-Site Support Fee”).  You (or your managing owner) and the Bakery Manager are required to 
complete initial training to our satisfaction.  This fee is due, and fully earned by us, two (2) weeks 
before initial training begins. 

D. CONTINUING SERVICE AND ROYALTY FEE.

[...]

Additional people beyond three (3) attendees may attend initial training (subject to our 
capacity and ability to accommodate additional persons in the training session) if you pay 
our then current training charge for each additional person, not to exceed One Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) per person.  We reserve the right to refuse to provide 
training to any of your proposed attendees for whom we have not received the relevant 
training fee.  In addition to the initial training program fees, you also agree to pay for all 
travel and living expenses that you (or your Managing Owner) and any of your personnel